

**REPUBLIC OF ZAMBIA** 

## GOUERNMENT GA E

### Published by Authority

Price: K3,000 net Annual Subscription: Within Lusaka-K156,000 Outside Lusaka-K186,000

i Fales in .

No. 6085]	Lusak	ka, F	riday,	6th July, 2012
TABLE OF C	ONTENT	S		The above temp in Column B will be
Gazette Notices		No.	Page	Ministers set out in
Statutory Functions Act—Tempo Statutory Functions		384	363	LUSAKA 29th June, 2012
Development Bank of Zambia Act Appointment of a Class A Direc	-Revocation of	385	363	[co.101/9/3]
Lands and Deeds Registry Act-Ne				GAZETTE NOTICE NO
to Issue a Duplicate Document	an 261	386	363	GAZETTE HOTICE HO
Companies Act—Notice under Secti Bank of Zambia Act:	1011 301	387	363	The D
Assets and Liabilities of Bank of Assets and Liabilities of Bank of		388 389	364 364	(Cha
Marriage Act:				Revocation
Appointment of Person to Solen		390	364	IT IS HEREBY NOT
Licensing of a Place of Public We Licensing of a Place of Public We		391 392	364 364	powers conferred u
Advertisements:	nomp	572	504	of the Developmen
Road Transport and Safety Agency-	-Notice	—	365	of Zambia, the app
Application for Lost Certificate Lost Documents	ent Areas) Act-	_	365	Director of the Dev hereto has been rev
Deed Poll—Notices			365	Mana
Statutory Instruments Issued as	a Supplement		366	Name Mr Namukolo Mu
to this Gazette		No.	Page	in runakolo mu
Minimum Wages and Conditions of	Employment Act:			P.O. Box 50062
Minimum Wages and Condition (Domestic Workers) (Amendr	nent) Order 2012	45	261	LUSAKA
Minimum Wages and Condition				GAZETTE NOTICE NO
(General) (Amendment) Orde	r, 2012	46	263	OALLITE HOME INC
Minimum Wages and Condition (Shop Workers) (Amendment		47	265	The (Cha

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 384 OF 2012

# The Statutory Functions Act (Laws, Volume 1, Cap. 3)

#### **Temporary Transfer of Statutory Functions**

IT IS NOTIFIED for public information that the Honourable Mini set out in Column A hereunder were authorised to be out of country on Government business.

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in Section (4) of the Statt Functions Act, Cap. 3 of the Laws of Zambia, the President confirm the appointment of the Honourable Ministers set on Column B hereunder to temporarily perform the duties of Honourable Ministers set out in Column A.

Lon Given Lubinda un	Column B	Lusaka	
Hon. Given Lubinda, мр, Minister of Foreign Affairs and, Tourism was authorised to be	Hon. Sebastian S. Zulu, sc, MP, Minister of Justice	GAZETTE NOTICE No. 387 OF 2012	[3845139/5
out of country on official duties from 16th to 23rd		The Com (Cap	panies Act 5. 388)
June, 2012		Notice Unde	er Section 361
Hon. Wylbur Simuusa, MP, Minister of Lands, Natural Resources and Enviroment Protection was authorised to be out of the country on official duties from 16th to 23rd June, 2012	Hon. Christopher Yaluma, мр, Minister of Mines, Energy and Water Development	Information of the publication of the Limited, Company Registration is on 5th day April, 2008 and havi Centre Zone C 2nd Floor, Northy be struck-off the Register of Cor	t the expiration of a period of three is notice, Cumex Mineral Resources No. 71931, Incorporated in Zambia ng its place of business at Comesa ving, Ben Balla Road,, Lusaka, will npanies pursuant to Section 361 of f the Laws of Zambia unless due
Hon. Dr Joseph Katema, MP, Minister of Community Development, Mother and Child Health was authorised to be out of the country on official duties from 19th to 23rd June, 2012	Hon. Dr Joseph Kasonde, мр, Minister of Health	cause is shown to the contrary. P.O. Box 32020 LUSAKA 30th March, 2012	W. BANDA, W. BANDA, Senior Inspector of Companies, for Registrar, Patents and Companies Registration Office
the first second s			

## [Vol. XLVIII, No. 48

Page	The above temporary assign in Column B will be revoked upor Ministers set out in Column A.	n return to Zambia of th	e Honourable
363	Lusaka		o the Cabinet
363	29th June, 2012 [co.101/9/3]		
363	GAZETTE NOTICE No. 385 OF 2012	2	[3918807
363	The Development	Bank of Zambia Act	
364 364		he Laws of Zambia) tion 4)	
364	Revocation of Appointn		
364 364	It is HEREBY NOTIFIED for pub powers conferred upon the Mini of the Development Bank of Zaj	lic information that i ster of Finance by Sec	n exercise of ction 4 (8) (c)
365	of Zambia, the appointment of th	ne Class A Director of	the Board of
365	Director of the Development Bank of Zambia named in the Schedu hereto has been revoked.		
	SCHI	EDULE	
365 366	Name	Date of R	levocation
Page	Mr Namukolo Mukutu		une, 2012 HIKWANDA,
261	P.O. Box 50062 Lusaka	A. B. C. Minist	er of Finance
263	GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 386 OF 2012	2	[3844557
265	(Chapter 185 of t	Deeds Registry Act he Laws of Zambia) tion 56)	
	Notice of Intention to Issue :	a Duplicate Certific	ate of Title
isters	FOURTEEN DAYS after the put issue a Duplicate Certificate of Musole Michael in respect of Su of 2.2348 hectares situated at Lu	f Title No. 48273 in bdivision 41 of Farm	the name of 916 in extent
f the utory t did ut in	Republic of Zambia. All persons having objections of the issuance of the duplica certificate of title are hereby required to lodge the same in writin with the Registrar of Lands and Deeds within fourteen days from the date of publication of this notice.		
f the	REGISTRY OF LANDS AND DEEDS	A. N. BA	NDA (MRS), pal Registrar
	P.O. Box 30069	Land	ds and Deeds
sc,	LUSAKA GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 387 OF 2012	2	[3845139/5
	The Con	panies Act 5. 388)	[504515375.
	Notice Unde	er Section 361	
а, мр, gy с, мр,	NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that at the expiration of a period of three months after the publication of this notice, Cumex Mineral Resources Limited, Company Registration No. 71931, Incorporated in Zambia on 5th day April, 2008 and having its place of business at Comesa Centre Zonc C 2nd Floor, Northwing, Ben Balla Road, Lusaka, will be struck-off the Register of Companies pursuant to Section 361 of the Companies Act Cap. 388 of the Laws of Zambia unless due cause is shown to the contrary.		
	P.O. Box 32020	Senior Inspector o	W. BANDA,
	LUSAKA 30th March, 2012	Patents an	for Registrar, d Companies
		Lania	

363

364	Zambia	Gazette	6th July, 2012
GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 388 OF 2012 The Bank of Zambia Act	3918560	Other Creditors and Claims IMF SDR Allocation Total Liabilities	6,360,81 3,822,180,61 18,015,054,12
(Act No. 43 of 1996)		CAPITAL AND F	LESERVES
Assets and Liabilities of Bank of Z In terms of section 28 of the Bank of Zambia a of assets and liabilities of the Bank of Zambia as is published for general information in the Scher TUKIYA KANKASA	Act, the statement at 30th April 2012 fule hereto.	Share Capital Revaluation Reserves General reserve Retained Earnings Profit and Loss Account	10,020,00 213,616,21 92,588,00 (74,519,42) 389,385,35
LUSAKA Deputy Governor 30th April, 2012	- Administration	Total Capital and Reserves	631,090,15
SCHEDULE		Total Liabilities, Capital and Reserves	18,646,144,27
Assets Kwacha Bridge Loan to the Government Advances to closed Commercial Banks	Amount (K) 213,000,000 129,955,885	unu Reserves	
Advances to Commercial Banks Foreign Currency Cash and Deposits	12,642,552,632	GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 390 OF 2012	[391854
IMF Subscription Holdings of Treasury bills and Govt Bonds Staff Advances	1,997,709,101 43,483,194	• The Marris (Laws, Volume I	V Cap. 50)
Non-Current Asset Other assets Total Assets LIABILITIES	257,647,635 46,748,941 19,053,102,354 2,864,498,277	Appointment of Person to IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for public inf powers conferred upon me as Town by Section 5(2) of the Marriage A Schedule attached hereto be appoin	Ormation that in exercise of the
Local Currency in circulation Foreign currency liabilities Domestic Currency Liabilities to IMF	1,584,077,109 3,722,004,972	the Republic of Zambia.	
Government Deposits Deposits of Commercial Banks and other Non-Financial Institutions	4,364,706,384 1,731,666,879	Ndola	C. MPANDE NANDA (MS), Town Cler
Provisions Other Creditors and Claims	334,409,374 33,517,753	SCHEDU Name	JLE Church
IMF SDR Allocation Total Liabilities	3,788,487,163 18,423,367,911	Boyd Jere-Senior Pastor B	ble Gospel Church in Zamb P.O. Box 7079
CAPITAL AND RESERVES		Gazette Notice No. 391 of 2012	Ndo [391855
Share Capital Revaluation Reserves General reserve Retained Earnings Profit and Loss Account Total Capital and Reserves Total Liabilities, Capital and Reserves	10.020,000 213.226.919 92.588.000 (75.617.616) 389.517,141 629,734,443 19,053,102,354	The Marria (Cap. 211, Volume IV of a Licensing of Place of IT IS NOTIFIED for public informatic conferred upon the Town Clerk ff Section 5(2) of the Marriage Act, named in the Schedule is hereby lice the Republic of Zambia.	ge Act the Laws of Zambia) Public Worship on that in exercise of the powe or Lusaka City Council I
GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 389 OF 2012 The Bank of Zambia Act	3918560 "	Р.О. Вох 30077 Lusaka	E. W. CHANDA, Assistant Registra For/Town Cle
(Act No. 43 of 1996) Assets and Liabilities of Bank of Z	ambio	SCHEDU	
In terms of section 28 of the Bank of Zambia of assets and liabilities of the Bank of Zambia 2012 is published for general information in the TUKIYA KANKASA	Act, the statement as at 31st March, Schedule hereto.	Name Deptiet Fall	Church Baptist Fellowship of Zambi P.O. Box 32019 Lusal
31st March, 2012	- nuministration	GAZETTE NOTICE No. 392 OF 2012	[39185
Assets	Amount (K)	The Marria (Cap.211, Volume IV of	age Act
Kwacha Bridge Loan to the Government Advances to closed Commercial Banks Advances to Commercial Banks	213,000,000 129,942,182	Licensing of Place of	Public Went
Foreign Currency Cash and Deposits IMF Subscription Holdings of Treasury bills and Govt Bonds Staff Advances Non-Current Asset Other assets	12,221,540,868 3,722,004,966 2,007,505,260 41,964,217 259,042,785 51,143,995	IT IS NOTIFIED for public infor powers conferred upon the Town ( by Section 5(2) of the Marriage Ac named in the Schedule is hereby Lice the Republic of Zambia.	mation that in exercise of the clerk for Lusaka City Council
Total Assets Local Currency in circulation	18,646,144,274	P.O. Box 30077 Lusaka	E. W. CHANDA, Assistant Registra
Foreign currency liabilities Domestic Currency Liabilities to IMF	2,872,458,503 477,740,782 3,722,004,972	SCHED	For/Town Cle
Deposits of Commercial Banks and other	4,885,753,589	Name	
Non-Financial Institutions Provisions	1,892.604,250 335,950,589	Baptist Theological Seminary of Za Plot No. 1343/M Twin Palm Road Kabulonga, Lusaka	ambia P.O. Box 32003 Lusal

6th July, 2012 Zambia	a Gazette 365
Advert- 10062924890	Apyr1008-3845321
The Road Transport and Safety Agency	The Housing (Statutory and Improvement Areas) Act
RTSA/ORD/164/2012: Tender For the Supply, Delivery, Installation and Commissioning of Traffic Signals in Ndola, Solwezi, Mansa and Mongu	(Cap. 194 of the Laws of Zambia)
Solwezi, Mansa and Mongu	Section 43
THE Road Transport and Safatu Annual (Destated)	Notice of Application for a Certified Copy of Lost Certificate
Annual Work Plan budget made a provision for the Procurement of Traffic Signals. It was intended that part a file	of Title
funds would be applied to eligible applied of the proceeds of these	Nonce is hereby given that Geory Clinkampa intends to apply
which this invitation for bids has been issued. Bidding is limited to firms registered to do business in Zembid.	for a True Certified Copy of a Lost Cerificate of Title number 861
Barting to do business in Zambia.	which was granted to Geofrey Chikampa.
The RTSA, now invites sealed hide from all it.	The said land is Plot No. 1816/7417 situated in Chilenje South, Lusaka Statutory Area, Lusaka in the Lusaka Province of the Republic
	of Zambia.
of Traffic Signals in Ndola, Solwezi, Mansa and Mongu. The delivery period is 16 weeks.	All persons having any objections to the issue of such Certified
period is to neeks.	Copy are requested to lodge the same in writing with the Council
Bids will be evaluated based on the Preferencial Procurement	Registrar within thirty days from the date of publication of the notice.
Clause as stated in the Zambia Public Procurement (ZPPA) circular No. 2 of 2011.	Dated 29th day of March, 2012.
	M. Mwelwa,
Citizen Influenced company by 4 Percent Citizen Empowered company by 8 Percent	COUNCIL DEEDS REGISTRY Council Registrar,
Citizen Owned company by 12 Percent	P.O. Box 30077 Lusaka City Council
Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information	Lusaka
and inspect the bidding documents at the RTSA Head Office	Advt 1009 3845178
Procurement and Supplies Unit, Road Transport and Safety Agency	The Lands and Deeds Registry Act
Dedan Kimath Road, P.O. Box 32167, Lusaka, Zambia from 08:00 to 17:00 hours.	(Cap. 185 of Laws of Zambia) (Section 56(4))
A complete set of bidding documents may be purchased by	Application for Duplicate Copy of Lost Certificate of Title
interested bidders upon payment of a non-refundable fee of	NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that National Housing Authority intend to
K800,000 or its equivalent in any freely convertible currency at the	apply on behalf of the Title holders Fur DA Investments for a duplicate
prevailing exchange rate, in cash or bank certified cheque. The telefax numbers are 260 01 231601/230547. However, telefax offers will	Certificate of Title No. 1.6218 relating to Farm No. 90 Subdivision
not be accepted. The tender documents can also be accessed on the	No. 75a property situated in the City of Lusaka in the Republic of
Road Transport and Safety Agency website: www.rtsa.org.zm.	Zambia relating to FUR DA Investment Limited described in the
Sealed Bids clearly marked "Tender No. RTSA/ORD/164/2012:	Schedule hereto.
Tender For the Supply, Delivery, Installation and Commissioning	All persons having any objections to the issuance of such copies of
Traffic Signals in Ndola, Solwezi, Mansa and Mongu" must be deposited in the tender box at the 1st Floor Road Transport and	the said documents are required to lodge the same in writing with the Registrar of Lands and Deeds within fourteen days from the date of
Safety Agency, Dedan Kimathi Road, Lusaka, on or before Tuesday,	publication of this notice.
5th June, 2012 at 1430 hours local time and must be accompanied	THE SCHEDULE HEREIN BEFORE REFERRED
by a bid security of not less than two percent of the total bid sum	Certificate of Title No: L6218 relating to all that piece of land in
duly signed by the guarantor(s). The closing date for receipt of bids is Tuesday, 5th June, 2012	extent 0.506 acres more or less being Farm No. 5 Subdivision No. 75
at 1430 hours local time and any bid received after the time and	situate in the Lusaka Province of Zambia.
date stipulated above will not be accepted. The bids will be opened	Dated at 7th day of June, 2012.
soon after closing in the Road Transport and Safety Agency	M. B. KAUNDA MRS,
Boardroom, Dedan Kimath Road, Lusaka on the same date at 1430 hours in the presence of bidders or their representatives who choose	P.O. Box 50074 National Housing Authority
to attend.	LUSAKA
PROCUREMENT SPECIALIST. for/Director and CEO,	Advt
Dead Transport and Safaty Agament	The Lands and Deeds Registry Act
Donidi	(Cap. 185 of Laws of Zambia)
ADVT-1007-3845769 The Housing (Statutory and Improvement Areas) Act	(Section 56(4))
(Cap. 194 of the Laws of Zamola)	Application for Certified Copy of Lost Title Deeds Notice is HEREBY GIVEN that Andrew Chipwende and Priscilla Rainey
Section 43	both of the City and Province of Lusaka have applied to me for a
Notice of Application for a Certified Copy of Lost Occupancy	Certificate of Title to the under-metioned property and I have
Licence	and I have

Notice is HEREBY GIVEN that I Naomi Phiri (Excutrix) of the estate of the late Saulosi Saidi Phiri intends to apply for a Cettified Copy of

a Lost Cerificate of Title of serial number 898 granted to Saulosi Saidi Phiri the land immediately adjoining house or shop Number 41/ 7417 situated in Chilenje South Improvement Housing Area, Lusaka in the Lusaka Province of the Republic of Zambia.

All persons having any objections to the issue of such Certified Copy are requested to lodge the same in writing with the Council Registrar within thirty days from the date of publication of the notice.

Dated 22nd day of June, 2012.

Council Deeds Registry P.O. Box 30077 Lusaka M. Mwelwa, Council Registrar, Lusaka City Council

Dated at Lusaka the 21st day of June, 2012.

may be lodged with me.

under the said land.

appointed 21 days from the publication of this notice as the time

within which any objection to the issuance of the Certificate of Title

The property referred to is all that piece of land in extent 1.0121

hectares more or less being Stand No. 1593 situate at Kabwe in the

Central Province of Zambia which piece of land is more particularly

delineated and described on Diagram No. 1348 of 2012 except and reserved all minerals oils and precious stoned whatsoever upon and

Registrar of Lands and Deeds

366

ADVT-1011-384423

#### Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By THIS DEED POLL, which is intended to be registered in the High Court for Zambia, I the undersigned Luke Nortje of the city and Province Lusaka in the Republic of Zambia now lately known as Luke Tembo, a Zambian citizen and holder of Nation Registration Card Number 802038/11/1 do hereby make oath and say as follows.

For myself and and on behalf of myself wholly renounce, relinquish and abandon the use of my former names of Luke Tembo so that I may henceforth be called, known, associated and distinguished not by my former name of Luke Tembo but my henceforth assumed name of Luke Nortje.

For the purpose of evidencing such my determination, I declare that I shall at all times from today in all records, deeds and writings. and in all proceedings, dealings and transactions as well as public and upon all accasions whatsoever use and sign the names of Luke Nortje in place of and in lieu or substitution of my former names of Luke Tembo.

I expressly authorize and request all persons from today to designate and address me by my henceforth assumed names of Luke Nortje accordingly

In wtness where of I have signed my assumed names and my former names of Luke Tembo and Luke Nortje respectively and affixed my seal this 28th Jume 2012.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Luke Nortje formerly known as Luke Tembo in the presence of:

Т. М. Міті,

P.O Box 37778

LUSAKA

Advt-1012-3844926

#### Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By THIS DEED POLL, which is intended to be registered in the miscellaneous register at the principle registry of the high court of Zambia, I the undersigned Obert Hamachika of house No.288/5 Matero, Lusaka district of Lusaka Province of Zambia of the Republic of Zambia by nationality, do hererby for myself absolutely and entirely renounce and relinquish and abandon my former names of Obert Mwaka Hamachika, I hereby declare that I shall in all records of deeds certificates and all other records and transactions/ dealings and upon all occasions whatsoever, use and subscribe my full names of Obert Hamachika in lieu of my renounced names aforsaid, as per photocopy of the attached National Registration Card Number 913831/11/1 and I further hereby authorise and request all persons to designate and address me by such assumed name of Obert Hamachika.

In witness where of there unto sign my assumed name of and my re-linguishesd name of Obert Mwaka Hamachika have here under set my hand and seal.

Signed, sealed and delivered by the said Obert Hamachika formerly known as Obert Mwaka Hamachika in the presence of :

	J. PHIRI,
H/No.84/85 John Laing	Business Lady
LUSAKA	
ADVT-1013-384463	

#### Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By DEED POLL, made this 13th June of 2012, I the undersigned Elvis Musomali Mauzu, holder of National Registration Card Number 175201/10/1, of House Number 13, Civics Center area Nsuzu Road, in the Lusaka City and Province of the Repulic of Zambia do hereby for myself absolutly and entirely relinquish and abandon the use of my former name of Elvis Musomali Mauzu and in lieu thereof do assume as from the date hereof the name Elvis Mauzu and in pursuance of such change of name as aforsaid I hereby declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all records, deeds, and instruments in writing and in all dealings and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever to assign and use and subscribe the name of Elvis Mauzu as my name in lieu of the said particulars as renounced as aforesaid.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate, describe ad address me by such name of Elvis Mauzu.

In witness whereof I have signed my assumed name of Elvis Mauzu and have set my hand and seal this 13th day of June 2012.

Signed and sealed and delivered by the above named Elvis Mauzu, in the presence of :

B. KASONGO, Clerical officer

LUSAKA

#### ADVT-1014-3845088

#### Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By THIS DEED POLL, made this 1st June of 2012, I the undersigned Mwila Kunda, holder of National Registration Card Number 728603/ 11/1, of House Number 5017, Saise Road Longacres in the City of Lusaka and Province of the Repulic of Zambia do hereby for myself absolutly and entirely relinquish and abandon the use of my former names of Mwila Kunda and in lieu thereof do assume as from the date hereof the name Agatha Mwila Kunda and in pursuance of such change of name as aforsaid I hereby declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all records, deeds, and instruments in writing and in all dealings and transactions and upon all occasions whatsoever to assign and use and subscribe the name of Agatha Mwila Kunda as my name in lieu of the said particulars as renounced as aforesaid.

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate, describe and address me by such name of Agatha Mwila Kunda.

In witness whereof I have signed my assumed names of Agatha Mwila Kunda and have set my hand and seal this 1st day of June, 2012.

Signed and sealed and delivered by the above names Name Agatha Mwila Kunda, in the presence of :

P.O Box 50213	L. H.Kunda,
	Airline Director
LUSAKA	

#### ADVT-1015-3845145

## Notice of Change of Name by Deed Poll

By DEED POLL, made this 5th day of June of 2012, 1 the undersigned Mulima Kabunda, holder of National Registration Card Number 139250/19/1, of House Number 15559/1080, Kamwala South, in the City of Lusaka and Province of the Repulic of Zambia do hereby for myself absolutly and entirely relinquish and abandon the use of my former names of Emmanuel Kabunda and in lieu thereof do assume as from the date hereof the name Mulima Kabunda and in pursuance of such change of name as aforsaid I hereby declare that I shall at all times hereinafter in all records, deeds, and and loccasions whatsoever to assign and use and subscribe the name of Mulima Kabunda as my name in lieu of the said particulars as and particulars as

And I hereby authorise and request all persons to designate, describe and address me by such name of Mulima Kabunda.

In witness whereof I have signed my assumed name of Mulima Kabunda and have set my hand and seal this 5th day of June 2012. Signed and sealed and delivered by the sealed and the sealed and delivered by the sealed and the s

Signed and sealed and delivered by the above names Mulima Kabunda, in the presence of :

P.O. Box 5006 LUSAKA K.HAMOLOKA. Civil Servant